

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 17-5095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

DAVID PULPHUS and WILLIAM LACY CLAY, Representative,
United States House of Representatives,

Appellants,

v.

STEPHEN T. AYERS, in his official capacity as Architect of the Capitol,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
Case No. 17-cv-00310-JDB

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JENNER & BLOCK LLP
Samuel L. Feder
Tassity S. Johnson
Satenik Harutyunyan
1099 New York Ave NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: 202-639-6000
sfeder@jenner.com

PACIFICA LAW GROUP LLP
Kymberly K. Evanson
Athan P. Papailiou
Matthew J. Segal
1191 Second Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101
Telephone: 206-245-1700
kymberly.evanson@pacificalawgroup.com
athan.papailiou@pacificalawgroup.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. History and Purpose of the Congressional Art Competition.....	3
B. The 2016 Competition.....	5
C. Untitled #1 Was Selected and Displayed as a Competition Winner.....	6
D. The Repeated Unauthorized Removal of Untitled #1.....	10
E. The District Court’s Order.....	13
F. The Government’s Motion to Dismiss.....	15
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
VI. ARGUMENT.....	18
A. Standard of Review.....	18
B. Appellants Were Likely to Prevail on Their Claim That the Retroactive Disqualification of “Untitled #1” Was Unlawful Viewpoint Discrimination.....	19
C. The Competition Is Not Government Speech.....	24
1. The Competition Is Not a Traditional Medium for Government Communication.....	25
2. The Competition is Not Reasonably Perceived as the Speech of the Government.....	31
a. The physical layout of the Competition does not support perception of a government-controlled message.....	31

b.	The court should have examined the content of the Competition to determine the reasonable perception of a government message.....	34
3.	The AOC Has Not Exercised Sufficient Editorial Control Over the Competition to Render the Competition Government Speech.....	38
a.	Editorial control for purposes of government speech must be exercised, not merely reserved.....	39
b.	The AOC was not acting as an “arts patron” when it retroactively disqualified Untitled #1.....	44
4.	The Competition is Neither Accountable to the Electorate Nor the Political Process.....	47
D.	Appellants Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claim That the Suitability Guidelines Are Unconstitutionally Vague.....	49
E.	Appellants Continue to Suffer Irreparable Harm Due to the District Court’s Improper Denial of the Motion for Preliminary Injunction.....	51
F.	The Balance of Harms and the Public Interest Continue to Favor Appellants.....	52
VII.	THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT.....	53
A.	The Unconstitutional Exclusion of Untitled #1 is Ongoing and is Redressable by this Court.....	54
B.	Appellants Suffer Ongoing Reputational Harm.....	56
C.	Appellants’ Challenge to the Suitability Guidelines is Ongoing.....	59
D.	Representative Clay’s Injuries Are Capable Of Repetition And Would Otherwise Evade Appellate Review.....	59
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Line Pilots Ass'n, Int'l v. Dep't of Aviation of City of Chicago</i> , 45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)	44
<i>Am. Freedom Defense Initiative v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)	52
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	45, 46
<i>Arkansas Soc. of Freethinkers v. Daniels</i> , No. 4:09CV00925SWW, 2009 WL 4884150 (E.D. Ark. Dec. 16, 2009).....	27
<i>Big Mama Rag, Inc. v. United States</i> , 631 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	51
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wis. Sys. v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000).....	48
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	19
<i>Bryant v. Gates</i> , 532 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21, 44
<i>Bynum v. U.S. Capitol Police Bd.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D.D.C. 2000).....	30
* <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	55, 56
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Kerrigan</i> , 865 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30
* <i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	passim

<i>Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States</i> , 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	59, 60, 61
<i>District of Columbia v. Doe</i> , 611 F.3d 888 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	61
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	52
<i>Flight Engineer Int’l Ass’n, EAL Chapter, AFL-CIO v. Nat’l Mediation Bd.</i> , 338 F.2d 280 (D.C. Cir. 1964).....	54
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	56, 58
<i>Forsyth Cty. v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	23
* <i>Gerlich v. Leath</i> , 847 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir. 2017)	29, 37
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	29
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5</i> , 941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....	44
* <i>Higher Soc’y of Indiana v. Tippecanoe Cty.</i> , 858 F.3d 1113 (7th Cir. 2017)	38
<i>Hopper v. City of Pasco</i> , 241 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2001)	44
<i>Jeannette Rankin Brigade v. Chief of Capitol Police</i> , 342 F. Supp. 575 (D.D.C. 1972), <i>aff’d</i> , 409 U.S. 972 (1972).....	30

<i>*Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass'n.</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	40, 48
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	61
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	53
<i>Lebron v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	19, 53
<i>Lederman v. United States</i> , 291 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	29, 37, 48
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	21
<i>*Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	passim
<i>*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S.</i> , 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	56, 57, 59
<i>Mech v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach Cty., Fla.</i> , 806 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 73 (2016).....	34
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	57
<i>Miller v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 622 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	53

<i>NAACP v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 39 F. Supp. 3d 611 (E.D. Pa. 2014), <i>aff'd sub nom</i> , <i>NAACP v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 834 F.3d 435 (3rd Cir. 2016)	37
<i>Nat'l Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	45, 46, 47
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	52
<i>Newton v. LePage</i> , 700 F.3d 595 (1st Cir. 2012).....	33
<i>Oberwetter v. Hilliard</i> , 639 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	21
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n. v. Perry Educators Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983).....	21, 29
* <i>PETA v. Gittens</i> , 414 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	42, 43, 45, 47
* <i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	passim
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	56
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	24
<i>Ralls Corp. v. Comm. on Foreign Inv. in U.S.</i> , 758 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	60
<i>Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund v. Perdue</i> , CV 16-41-GF-BMM, 2017 WL 2671072 (D. Mont. June 21, 2017).....	40

<i>*Reeve Aleutian Airways, Inc. v. United States</i> , 889 F.2d 1139 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	54, 58, 59, 61
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	51
<i>*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	passim
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Stewart v. D.C. Armory Bd.</i> , 863 F.2d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Street v. New York</i> , 394 U.S. 576 (1969).....	20
<i>Super Tire Eng. Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	59
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	23, 24
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	45, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Ballin</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	41
<i>*Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015).....	passim
<i>Wash. Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	56
<i>*Wash. Activity Grp. v. White</i> , 342 F. Supp. 847 (D.D.C. 1971), <i>aff'd</i> , 479 F.2d 922 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	30, 41

Federal Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 2121.....31
2 U.S.C. § 2131.....30
2 U.S.C. § 2133.....30
28 U.S.C. § 12923
40 U.S.C. § 510430

Rules

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65.....55

Other Authorities

H. REP. NO. 90-745.....30
